(a) the report of the Board of Directors with regard to the contribution in kind of a debt claim,

drawn up in application of Articles 7:179, §1, first paragraph and 7:197, §1, first paragraph of
the CCA;

(b) the report of the Board of Directors regarding the adjustment of the issue price for the issuance
of a maximum of one hundred and twenty-seven million (127,000,000) subscription rights in
the context of the "Crescent Warrant Plan 2025" and with a detailed justification of the issue
price and a description of the impact of the transaction on the equity and membership rights of
the shareholders,  with the cancellation of the preferential right in favour of the beneficiaries

[...]

The meeting resolves to amend the first paragraph of Article 6 of the Articles of Association as follows, 
in order to bring it into line with the new situation of the capital: 

"The capital shall be one million nine hundred and fifty thousand two hundred and sixteen euros 
twenty-five cents (EUR 1,950,216.25), represented by two billion five hundred and thirty-four million 
six hundred and forty-one thousand one hundred and forty-five (2,534,641,145) shares, without 
indication of nominal value, with a par value of 1/2,534,641,145th of the capital (or rounded up to EUR 
0.000769425)." 

The meeting also resolves to add the following paragraph to the history of the capital as included in 
article 6 of the articles of association:

[...]

to nineteen million two hundred thirty-one thousand five hundred twenty-six euros thirty-
eight euro cents (19,231,526.38 EUR), by the incorporation of the share premium of five 
million hundred and forty-one thousand three hundred seventy euros and eighty-five euro 
cents (EUR 5,141,370.85); 

- the capital was reduced by seventeen million six hundred and ninety-seven thousand two 
hundred and thirty-nine euros thirty euro cents (EUR 17,697,239.30) in order to bring it from 
nineteen million two hundred and thirty-one thousand five hundred and twenty-six euros 
thirty-eight euro cents (EUR 19,231,526.38), to one million five hundred thirty-four thousand 
two hundred and eighty-seven euros eight euro cents (EUR 1,534,287.08), to be settled for the 
same amount of the losses carried forward; 

- the capital was increased by a contribution in kind by four hundred and fifteen thousand nine 
hundred and twenty-nine euros seventeen euro cents (EUR 415,929.17) in order to bring it 
from one million five hundred and thirty-four thousand two hundred and eighty-seven euros 
eight euro cents (EUR 1,534,287.08) to one million nine hundred and fifty thousand two 
hundred and sixteen euros twenty-five euro cents (EUR 1,950,216.25)." 

6) Issuance of subscription rights under the "Crescent Warrant Plan 2025". 

Proposed resolutions:  
At the extraordinary general meeting of 30 May 2025, it was decided to issue a maximum of one